

12-105(L)

12-109 (CON), 12-111 (CON), 12-157 (CON), 12-158 (CON),
12-163 (CON), 12-164 (CON), 12-170 (CON), 12-176 (CON),
12-185 (CON), 12-189 (CON), 12-214 (CON), 12-909 (CON),
12-914 (CON), 12-916 (CON), 12-919 (CON), 12-920 (CON),
12-923 (CON), 12-924 (CON), 12-926 (CON), 12-939 (CON),
12-943 (CON), 12-951 (CON), 12-968 (CON), 12-971 (CON),
12-4694 (CON), 12-4829 (CON), 12-4865 (CON)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

NML CAPITAL, LTD., *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**JOINT RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
TO THE MOTION OF NON-PARTY APPELLANTS
EXCHANGE BONDHOLDER GROUP FOR CERTIFICATION
TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS**

[appearances on inside cover]

Robert A. Cohen
Eric C. Kirsch
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 698-3500

Theodore B. Olson
Matthew D. McGill
Jason J. Mendro
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee NML Capital, Ltd.

Michael C. Spencer
Gary S. Snitow
MILBERG LLP
1 Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, N.Y. 10119
(212) 594-5300

Leonard F. Lesser
SIMON LESSER, P.C.
420 Lexington Ave.
New York, N.Y. 10170
(212) 599-5455

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Pablo Alberto Varela et al.*

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
Olifant Fund, Ltd*

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Mark T. Stancil
ROBBINS RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411-L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Edward A. Friedman
Daniel B. Rapport
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 833-1100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Aurelius Capital Master, Ltd. et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Proceedings Through This Court’s October 26, 2012 Decision	3
C. Proceedings On Remand	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Certification Is Improper Because Movants Seek To Re-Litigate Issues That Have Already Been Decided By This Court.....	7
II. The Proper Scope Of The Injunction Is A Question Of Federal Equity Practice That Cannot Be Certified.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Cooper v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 149 F.2d 355 (2d Cir. 1945)	13
<i>Doe v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 709 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	15
<i>Leasco Corp. v. Taussig</i> , 473 F.2d 777 (2d Cir. 1972)	17
<i>Perfect Fit Indus., Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 8006 (2d Cir. 1981)	2, 15
<i>Policano v. Herbert</i> , 453 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	10, 11
<i>Singh v. Atakhanian</i> , 818 N.Y.S.2d 524 (App.Div. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 19, 22 (2d Cir. 1994)	5, 10
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Weltover, Inc. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 941 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	14
<i>Zdanok v. Glidden Co.</i> , 327 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1964)	9

**Table of Authorities
(Continued)**

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 133012

Other Authorities

18 C. Wright, A. Miller & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 4478 (1981).....9

James K. Glassman, Op-Ed., *As Argentina Balks Over Debts, Bond Markets*
Hold Their Breath, Wall St. J., Dec. 28, 2012, at A1514

U.S. Const. art. III, § 212
